Financial liabilities are denominated predominantly in

euros.

Net investments in a foreign business exist exclusively in

Brazilian reals. Changes in exchange rates would have an

equity effect.

Other foreign currency risks are limited within the techno-

trans Group by the fact that production takes place princi-

pally within the eurozone, and that the currency of produc-

tion usually corresponds to the currency in which the cus-

tomer is invoiced. Where significant discrepancies occur,

this exchange risk is usually hedged against by means of

derivative financial instruments. There were no currency

hedging transactions at December 31, 2016.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes

Annual Report 2016 153

Sensitivity Analysis

A potential 10 percent appreciation or weakening in the

principal foreign-exchange closing rate compared with the

euro throughout the group would have had the following

effects on equity and profit after tax, assuming that all

other variables, and in particular interest rates remain

unchanged:

   Effect on
equity

Effect on profit
after tax

in

€ '000

Increase

+10 %

Reduction

-10 %

Increase

+10 %

Reduction

-10 %

At December 31, 2016

USD -700 700 -215 215

GBP -70 70 -15 15

BRL 469 -469 8 -8

At December 31, 2015

USD -551 551 -121 121

GBP -85 85 -17 17

BRL 366 -366 6 -6

The figures reflect the impact on the period under review

of changes in both the closing rate and the average rate, in

each case based on a 10 percent change compared with

the translation rates applied in the respective consolidated

financial statements.

Market risks from interest rate fluctuations exist only for

the interest rate swaps. A fall in the interest rate of one

percentage point would have only a marginally negative

impact on the valuation of the interest rate swap and

therefore on equity.

Hedging Instruments

At the balance sheet date, there existed the following